

No. 22-404

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE GOE, SR., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF  
AND HER MINOR CHILD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HOWARD ZUCKER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

PETER J. MASTAGLIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP  
100 Quentin Roosevelt Boulevard  
Garden City, New York 11530  
(516) 357-3700  
pmastaglio@cullenllp.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Cossackie-Athens  
School District, Randall Squier, Freya Mercer,  
Penfield Central School District, Dr. Thomas  
Putnam i/s/h/a Dr. Thomas Putman, Lansing  
Central School District, Chris Pettograsso,  
Christine Rebera, and Lorri Whiteman*

---

---

317387



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT  
OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

1. Did the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit properly hold that Petitioners' proposed amended complaint failed to state a claim for a violation of Petitioners' constitutional rights under the Fourteenth Amendment?
2. Did the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit properly hold that Petitioners' proposed amended complaint failed to state a claim for a violation of Petitioners' rights under the Rehabilitation Act?
3. Did the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit properly affirm the District Court's dismissal of Petitioners' complaint?

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. New York State Public Health Law § 2164 and the Regulations .....	4
B. Petitioner Jane Doe.....	6
C. Petitioners Jane Coe, Sr. and John Coe, Sr .....	7
D. Petitioner Jane Goe, Sr. ....	7
E. Decisions of the Lower Courts .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE PETITION REGARDING THE DENIAL OF MEDICAL EXEMPTION REQUESTS ARE NOT ALIGNED WITH THOSE IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	9
A. Allegations Regarding John Doe .....	9
B. Allegations Regarding John and Jane Coe. .	12
C. Allegations Regarding Jane Goe .....	15
II. THERE IS NO COMPELLING REASON TO GRANT CERTIORARI .....	17
A. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS OR DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	18
B. THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DO NOT PRESENT AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION UNANSWERED BY THIS COURT. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bryant v. N.Y.S. Educ. Dep't</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Caviezel v. Great Neck Pub. Schs.</i> , 500 Fed.Appx. 16 (2d Cir.2012).....	21
<i>Doe et al. v Zucker et al.</i> , 1:20-cv-840-BKS-CFH (N.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	1
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 744 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	3
<i>Doe, et al. v. Zucker, et al.</i> , No. 20-3915 (2d Circ. 2020).....	3, 8
<i>Doe, et al. v. Zucker, et al.</i> , No. 21-0537 (2d Circ. 2021) .....	8
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S.Ct. 358, 49 L.Ed. 643 (1905) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19, 21
<i>Phillips v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 577 U.S. 822 (2015).....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922) .....	18, 21
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	20
10 NYCRR § 66-1.1(l) .....	5
10 NYCRR § 66-1.3(c) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	6
Local Rule 42.1 .....	8
PHL § 2164 .....	2, 4
PHL § 2164(1)(a) .....	4
PHL § 2164(1)(b) .....	4
PHL § 2164(7)(a) .....	4, 5
PHL § 2164(8) .....	5
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 .....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	17
